



30th September, 2024

To whom it may concern:

 Name of the company:
 NIPPON EXPRESS HOLDINGS, INC.

 Name of representative:
 Satoshi Horikiri, President and CEO (Code No. 9147, Prime Market of Tokyo Stock Exchange)

 Contact:
 Miki Tomita, General Manager, Corporate Communication Division (TEL. +81 (0)3-5801-1000)

Acquisition of Shares of SH HoldCo GmbH to become a Fully-Owned Subsidiary

NIPPON EXPRESS HOLDINGS, INC. (the "Company" or "we") has reached an agreement with the shareholders of SH HoldCo GmbH (the "Sellers") to acquire all the shares in SH HoldCo GmbH, a group of companies based in Germany specializing in contract logistics in the healthcare industry ("Simon Hegele") (the "Transaction") and has made a resolution to enter into a sale and purchase agreement (the "Agreement") today in Japan time as detailed below.

Notes

1. Purpose of the Transaction

Earlier this year, the Company launched the "NX Group Business Plan 2028 Dynamic Growth 2.0 ~ *Accelerating Sustainable Growth* ~" as a guideline for the next five years. The Company is promoting business growth in the global market towards the achievement of our long-term vision "To become a logistics company with a strong presence in the global market by 2037".

One of our strategies to achieve this vision is to expand our range of services for each customer. As part of this strategy, we are advancing the development of a global end-to-end service infrastructure tailored to our customers' industries.

Simon Hegele is a contract logistics provider based in Karlsruhe, Germany, specializing in the healthcare industry. Simon Hegele provides logistics services including warehousing, distribution, installation at delivery destinations, and other value-added services for large medical equipment. Simon Hegele has expanded their primarily Germany-based operations across Europe, the Americas and Asia-Pacific. Furthermore, Simon Hegele has built a robust customer base by leveraging their highly-specialized logistics platform also meeting specific needs of blue-chip healthcare, industry and retail clients.

This Transaction will enable the Company to acquire a unique and scalable healthcare platform in Europe, a significant market for contract logistics. We expect to receive highly complementary capabilities and synergistic value through the integration of Simon Hegele with the Company's global network and international forwarding business, resulting in the following three new growth opportunities:

- Growth in the healthcare market: Strengthen our capabilities through the acquisition of a highly specialized logistics platform, expertise, and human capital for lateral expansion
- Enhancement of end-to-end solutions and cross-selling for healthcare as well as industry and retail clients: Gain opportunities to provide a wide range of services from regional logistics to international transportation services across both companies' customer supply chains
- Geographical expansion of Simon Hegele's business: Build industry-specific platforms on a global scale and achieve lateral expansion for relevant key accounts

By welcoming Simon Hegele into our group, we aim to achieve early realization of these growth opportunities and provide our customers with higher quality logistics solutions.

2. Transaction Structure

We will acquire 100% of the shares of Simon Hegele for cash.

3. Outline of the Company and Simon Hegele

(1) Description of the Acquired Company (SH HoldCo GmbH) Note that the table below only describes SH HoldCo GmbH, which is the ultimate parent company of a group of 30 companies, including partially-owned subsidiaries, comprising the Simon Hegele Group.

(1)	Trade name	SH HoldCo GmbH	
(2)	Headquarters address	Haid-und-Neu-Straße 13-15, 76131	Karlsruhe, Germany
(3)	Representative	Stefan Ulrich, Group CEO	
(4)	Business	Medical equipment and other industry	ry-related logistics services
(5)	Capital	EUR 262,920 (JPY 42 million)	
(6)	Incorporation date	1920 (※1)	
(7)	Shareholders and their percentage holdings	EMZ IV S.à r.l and others	
	Relationship between the Company and SH HoldCo GmbH	Capital relationship	N/A
(8)		Personnel relationship	N/A
		Business relationship	N/A
	Group performance in the most recent Fiscal year (%2)	Consolidated Net Assets	EUR 40 million (JPY 6,329 million)
(0)		Consolidated Total Assets	EUR 230 million (JPY 36,735 million)
(9)		Consolidated Sales (Total output)	EUR 318 million (JPY 50,938 million)
		Consolidated EBIT	EUR 3.7 million (JPY 593 million)

%1. Stated Simon Hegele Group Founding Year

*2. FY2023 December, converted at the Exchange Rate of EUR 1 = JPY 160

(2) Description of the Sellers

The Sellers in this transaction are a group of six shareholders. The following is an overview of the shareholder representing all Sellers in the Transaction.

(1)	Name	EMZ IV S.à r.l
(2)	Address	15 Boulevard F.W. Raiffeisen, 2411 Luxembourg
(3)	Relationship with the Company	N/A

4. Number of Shares to be Transferred, Purchase Price, and Status of Shares Held Before and After the Transaction

(2) Number of transferre	of shares to be d All	outstanding shares of SH HoldCo GmbH
(3) Purchase	price Uno	disclosed (%3)
(4)	of shares held All	outstanding shares of SH HoldCo GmbH (voting right ownership ratio: 100%)

※3. The purchase price cannot be disclosed due to the confidentiality oblications among the parties.

5. Schedule of Important Transaction Events

(1)	Execution Date of the Agreement	30 th September, 2024
(2)	Closing Date of the Transaction	First Quarter of FY2025 (planned)

The Transaction is subject to satisfaction of the conditions precedent to closing; therefore, the closing date may change.

6. Future Outlook

We do not expect that the Transaction will have any material impact on the Company's consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending December 2025.

An announcement will be made promptly in the event that any related matter arising in the future should be disclosed.